May 31, 2008

Expected life (years) 2 2

Interest rate 1.05% 3.23%

Volatility (average) 82.51% 116.80%

Dividend yield 0% 0%

Exercise price $2.92 $1.74

INTERNATIONAL TOWER HILL MINES LTD.

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

Six months ended November 30, 2009 and 2008

36

7. SHARE CAPITAL (cont’d)

Options and stock based compensation (cont’d)

The Company uses the fair value method for determining stock-based compensation expense for all
options granted during the fiscal periods.  The fair value of options vested during the period was
$40,388 (2008 - $1,769,051), determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on the
following average assumptions:

Year ended

May 31, 2009

Year ended

May 31, 2008

Expected life (years) 2 2

Interest rate 1.05% 3.23%

Volatility (average) 82.51% 116.80%

Dividend yield 0% 0%

Exercise price $2.92 $1.74

Stock-based compensation charges of $40,388 (2008 - $1,769,051) were allocated as follows:

Six months ended November 30, 2009 Before allocation

Stock-based

compensation

After

Allocation

Investor relations $   287,652 $   40,388  $   328,040

November 30, 2008 Before allocation

Stock-based

compensation

After

Allocation

Investor relations $   261,010 $   286,978  $   547,988
Consulting $   99,066 $   971,964  $   1,071,030
Wages  $   397,446 $   510,109 $   907,555

   $   1,769,051

8. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows for the six
months ended November 30:

 2009 2008

Loss before income taxes $  (4,047,975) $  (4,755,213)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate   29.58%   31.30%

Income tax recovery at statutory rates $  (1,197,391) $  (1,488,381)
Unrecognized items for tax purposes   5,217   553,742
Effect of tax rate change   33,879   52,945
Difference in tax rates in other jurisdictions   (426,443)   498,054
Change in valuation allowance   1,584,738   383,640